

ROAD No
491

In the Matter of Viewing, Surveying and Laying Out County
Road No 491

To the Honorable County Court of the State of Oregon for Umatilla County =
We the undersigned, the Viewers heretofore appointed to view and locate Road No 491, submit the following report - Pursuant to an order of the Honorable Court we met John W Kimbrell, Surveyor, at Pilot Rock on August the 3rd, 1897, and were by him each duly sworn to faithfully and impartially discharge the duties of our appointments.

We called to our aid Gary Kimbrell, Pearl Smith, chairmen, R DeFrees, Marker, who were by the Surveyor each duly sworn. We viewed, surveyed and located said Road No 491, as specified in our order, and find the route practicable, and would most respectfully recommend the same be established and declared a public highway of Umatilla County, Oregon

Burr Johnson
J M Kimbrell
Abr Miller } Viewers Road Survey No 491

Field Notes of County Road Survey, No 491

I commenced at a point 1300 chains south of the NW corner Sec 26 in Township 1 South, Range 32 E W R. Set Stone 20x12x8, 30 west of initial point, marked "P. 491," dug pits N & S and built mound around Stone. Fence Run:

S 54° 15'	E	19.94		< 1
S 40° 5'	E	25.05	44.99	< 2
S 66° 5'	E	15.96	60.95	< 3
S 42°	E	10.56	71.51	< 4
S 24°	E	8.49	80.00	Set Stone 23x12x8 inches 35
to the right of point marked "M", dug pits and raised mound				
S 24°	E	6.20		< 5
S 52°	E	5.56	11.76	< 6
S 74° 25'	E	6.75	18.51	< 7
S 89° 36'	E	8.30	26.81	{ a point 5' North of SE
S 89° 36'	E	13.50	40.31	{ cor Sec 26
S 80° 10'	E	3.72	44.03	< 9
S 53° 50'	E	5.71	49.74	< 10
N 67°	E	6.80	56.54	< 11
S 87° 55'	E	2.97	59.51	< 12
S 58° 25'	E	3.30	62.81	< 13
S 39° 20'	E	11.06	73.87	< 14
N 84° 18'	E	6.13	80.00	< 15. Set Stone 20x10x5 inches

County Road No 488

Umatilla County -
appointed to view and
locate an order
Surveyor, at com-
mission by him each
the duties of our

and J B Mumford,
the Surveyor
said road no.
practicable, and
established and
road

Survey No 488

North, Range 33 East
at long N 55° W from
inches high; dug pits
and 29-19 and 30
up + North, Range 33
at long 30 feet North
at base, and 18 inches

Surveyor
Field notes of Road
Surveyor for
Oregon

1897/10/12

488, as surveyed by